PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA APPROPRIATIONS
ACT, 2005



118 STAT. 1322 PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004

Oct. 18, 2004

[H.R. 4850]

District of
Columbia
Appropriations
Act, 2005.

Reports.

Public Law 108-335
108th Congress
An Act

Making appropriations for the government of the District of Columbia and other
activities chargeable in whole or in part against revenues of said District for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 2005, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of
the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the
following sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury
not otherwise appropriated, for the District of Columbia and related
agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2005, and for
other purposes, namely:

TITLE I—FEDERAL FUNDS

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR RESIDENT TUITION SUPPORT

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia, to be
deposited into a dedicated account, for a nationwide program to
be administered by the Mayor, for District of Columbia resident
tuition support, $25,600,000, to remain available until expended:
Provided, That such funds, including any interest accrued thereon,
may be used on behalf of eligible District of Columbia residents
to pay an amount based upon the difference between in-State and
out-of-State tuition at public institutions of higher education, or
to pay up to $2,500 each year at eligible private institutions of
higher education: Provided further, That the awarding of such funds
may be prioritized on the basis of a resident’s academic merit,
the income and need of eligible students and such other factors
as may be authorized: Provided further, That the District of
Columbia government shall maintain a dedicated account for the
Resident Tuition Support Program that shall consist of the Federal
funds appropriated to the Program in this Act and any subsequent
appropriations, any unobligated balances from prior fiscal years,
and any interest earned in this or any fiscal year: Provided further,
That the account shall be under the control of the District of
Columbia Chief Financial Officer, who shall use those funds solely
for the purposes of carrying out the Resident Tuition Support Pro-
gram: Provided further, That the Office of the Chief Financial
Officer shall provide a quarterly financial report to the Committees
on Appropriations of the House of Representatives and Senate
for these funds showing, by object class, the expenditures made
and the purpose therefor: Provided further, That not more than
$1,200,000 of the total amount appropriated for this program may
be used for administrative expenses.



PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004 118 STAT. 1323

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR EMERGENCY PLANNING AND SECURITY
CoOSTS IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

For necessary expenses, as determined by the Mayor of the
District of Columbia in written consultation with the elected county
or city officials of surrounding jurisdictions, $15,000,000, to remain
available until expended, to reimburse the District of Columbia
for the costs of providing public safety at events related to the
presence of the national capital in the District of Columbia and
for the costs of providing support to respond to immediate and
specific terrorist threats or attacks in the District of Columbia
or surrounding jurisdictions: Provided, That any amount provided Notification.
under this heading shall be available only after notice of its pro- President.
posed use has been transmitted by the President to Congress and
such amount has been apportioned pursuant to chapter 15 of title
31, United States Code.

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURTS

For salaries and expenses for the District of Columbia Courts,
$190,800,000, to be allocated as follows: for the District of Columbia
Court of Appeals, $8,952,000, of which not to exceed $1,500 is
for official reception and representation expenses; for the District
of Columbia Superior Court, $84,948,000, of which not to exceed
$1,500 is for official reception and representation expenses; for
the District of Columbia Court System, $40,699,000, of which not
to exceed $1,500 is for official reception and representation
expenses; and $56,201,000, to remain available until September
30, 2006, for capital improvements for District of Columbia court-
house facilities: Provided, That notwithstanding any other provision
of law, a single contract or related contracts for development and
construction of facilities may be employed which collectively include
the full scope of the project: Provided further, That the solicitation
and contract shall contain the clause “availability of Funds” found
at 48 CFR 52.232-18: Provided further, That funds made available
for capital improvements shall be expended consistent with the
General Services Administration master plan study and building
evaluation report: Provided further, That notwithstanding any other Contracts.
provision of law, all amounts under this heading shall be appor- Reports.
tioned quarterly by the Office of Management and Budget and
obligated and expended in the same manner as funds appropriated
for salaries and expenses of other Federal agencies, with payroll
and financial services to be provided on a contractual basis with
the General Services Administration (GSA), and such services shall
include the preparation of monthly financial reports, copies of which
shall be submitted directly by GSA to the President and to the
Committees on Appropriations of the House of Representatives and
Senate, the Committee on Government Reform of the House of
Representatives, and the Committee on Governmental Affairs of
the Senate: Provided further, That 30 days after providing written
notice to the Committees on Appropriations of the House of Rep-
resentatives and Senate, the District of Columbia Courts may reallo-
cate not more than $1,000,000 of the funds provided under this
heading among the items and entities funded under this heading
for operations, and not more than 4 percent of the funds provided
under this heading for facilities.



118 STAT. 1324 PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004

Contracts.
Reports.

DEFENDER SERVICES IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURTS

For payments authorized under section 11-2604 and section
11-2605, D.C. Official Code (relating to representation provided
under the District of Columbia Criminal Justice Act), payments
for counsel appointed in proceedings in the Family Court of the
Superior Court of the District of Columbia under chapter 23 of
title 16, D.C. Official Code, or pursuant to contractual agreements
to provide guardian ad litem representation, training, technical
assistance and such other services as are necessary to improve
the quality of guardian ad litem representation, payments for
counsel appointed in adoption proceedings under chapter 3 of title
16, D.C. Code, and payments for counsel authorized under section
21-2060, D.C. Official Code (relating to representation provided
under the District of Columbia Guardianship, Protective Pro-
ceedings, and Durable Power of Attorney Act of 1986), $38,500,000,
to remain available until expended: Provided, That the funds pro-
vided in this Act under the heading “Federal Payment to the
District of Columbia Courts” (other than the $56,201,000 provided
under such heading for capital improvements for District of
Columbia courthouse facilities) may also be used for payments
under this heading: Provided further, That in addition to the funds
provided under this heading, the Joint Committee on Judicial
Administration in the District of Columbia shall use funds provided
in this Act under the heading “Federal Payment to the District
of Columbia Courts” (other than the $56,201,000 provided under
such heading for capital improvements for District of Columbia
courthouse facilities), to make payments described under this
heading for obligations incurred during any fiscal year: Provided
further, That funds provided under this heading shall be adminis-
tered by the Joint Committee on Judicial Administration in the
District of Columbia: Provided further, That notwithstanding any
other provision of law, this appropriation shall be apportioned quar-
terly by the Office of Management and Budget and obligated and
expended in the same manner as funds appropriated for expenses
of other Federal agencies, with payroll and financial services to
be provided on a contractual basis with the General Services
Administration (GSA), and such services shall include the prepara-
tion of monthly financial reports, copies of which shall be submitted
directly by GSA to the President and to the Committees on Appro-
priations of the House of Representatives and Senate, the Com-
mittee on Government Reform of the House of Representatives,
and the Committee on Governmental Affairs of the Senate.

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE COURT SERVICES AND OFFENDER
SUPERVISION AGENCY FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For salaries and expenses, including the transfer and hire
of motor vehicles, of the Court Services and Offender Supervision
Agency for the District of Columbia and the Public Defender Service
for the District of Columbia, as authorized by the National Capital
Revitalization and Self-Government Improvement Act of 1997,
$180,000,000, of which not to exceed $2,000 is for official reception
and representation expenses related to Community Supervision and
Pretrial Services Agency programs; of which not to exceed $25,000
is for dues and assessments relating to the implementation of



PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004 118 STAT. 1325

the Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency Interstate
Supervision Act of 2002; of which $110,853,000 shall be for nec-

essary expenses of Community Supervision and Sex Offender Reg-
istration, to include expenses relating to the supervision of adults

subject to protection orders or the provision of services for or related

to such persons; of which $39,314,000 shall be available to the
Pretrial Services Agency; and of which $29,833,000 shall be trans-

ferred to the Public Defender Service for the District of Columbia:
Provided, That notwithstanding any other provision of law, all
amounts under this heading shall be apportioned quarterly by

the Office of Management and Budget and obligated and expended

in the same manner as funds appropriated for salaries and expenses

of other Federal agencies: Provided further, That the Director is
authorized to accept and use gifts in the form of in-kind contribu-

tions of space and hospitality to support offender and defendant
programs, and equipment and vocational training services to edu-

cate and train offenders and defendants: Provided further, That Records.
the Director shall keep accurate and detailed records of the accept- Public
ance and use of any gift or donation under the previous proviso, nformation.
and shall make such records available for audit and public inspec-

tion: Provided further, That the Court Services and Offender Super-

vision Agency Director is authorized to accept and use reimburse-

ment from the D.C. Government for space and services provided

on a cost reimbursable basis: Provided further, That the Public
Defender Service is authorized to charge fees to cover costs of
materials distributed to attendees of educational events, including
conferences, sponsored by the Public Defender Service, and notwith-
standing section 3302 of title 31, United States Code, said fees

shall be credited to the Public Defender Service account to be
available for use without further appropriation.

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND
SEWER AUTHORITY

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia Water
and Sewer Authority, $4,800,000, to remain available until
expended, to continue implementation of the Combined Sewer Over-
flow Long-Term Plan: Provided, That the District of Columbia Water
and Sewer Authority provides a 100 percent match for this payment.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR THE ANACOSTIA WATERFRONT INITIATIVE

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia Department
of Transportation, $3,000,000, to remain available until September
30, 2006, for design and construction of a continuous pedestrian
and bicycle trail system from the Potomac River to the District’s
border with Maryland.

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORDINATING
COUNCIL

For a Federal payment to the Criminal Justice Coordinating
Council, $1,300,000, to remain available until expended, to support
initiatives related to the coordination of Federal and local criminal
justice resources in the District of Columbia.



118 STAT. 1326 PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR THE UNIFIED COMMUNICATIONS CENTER

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia, $6,000,000,
to remain available until expended, for the Unified Communications
Center.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia Department
of Transportation, $2,500,000, of which $1,000,000 shall be allocated
to implement a downtown circulator transit system, and of which
$1,500,000 shall be to offset a portion of the District of Columbia’s
allocated operating subsidy payment to the Washington Metropoli-
tan Area Transit Authority.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR PUBLIC SCHOOL LIBRARIES

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia Public
Schools, $6,000,000, to remain available until expended, for a public
school library enhancement program: Provided, That the District
of Columbia Public Schools provides a 100 percent match for this
payment: Provided further, That the Federal portion is for the
acquisition of library resources: Provided further, That the matching
portion is for any necessary facilities upgrades.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR THE FAMILY LITERACY PROGRAM

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia, $1,000,000,
for a Family Literacy Program to address the needs of literacy-
challenged parents while endowing their children with an apprecia-
tion for literacy and strengthening familial ties: Provided, That
the District of Columbia shall provide a 100 percent match with
local funds as a condition of receiving this payment.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR FOSTER CARE IMPROVEMENTS IN THE
DisTrICT OF COLUMBIA

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia for foster
care improvements, $5,000,000, to remain available until expended:
Provided, That $3,250,000 shall be for the Child and Family Serv-
ices Agency, of which $2,000,000 shall be for the early intervention
program to provide intensive and immediate services for foster
children; of which $750,000 shall be for the emergency support
fund to purchase services or technology necessary to allow children
to remain in the care of an approved and licensed family member;
of which $500,000 shall be for technology upgrades: Provided fur-
ther, That $1,250,000 shall be for the Department of Mental Health
to provide all court-ordered or agency-required mental health
screenings, assessments and treatments for children under the
supervision of the Child and Family Services Agency: Provided
further, That $500,000 shall be for the Washington Metropolitan
Council of Governments, to continue a program in conjunction with
the Foster and Adoptive Parents Advocacy Center, to provide respite
care for and recruitment of foster parents: Provided further, That
these Federal funds shall supplement and not supplant local funds
for the purposes described under this heading.



PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004 118 STAT. 1327

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL
OFFICER OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

For a Federal payment to the Office of the Chief Financial
Officer of the District of Columbia, $32,500,000: Provided, That
these funds shall be available for the projects and in the amounts
specified in the statement of the managers on the conference report
accompanying this Act: Provided further, That each entity that Reports.
receives funding under this heading shall submit to the Office Deadline.
of the Chief Financial Officer of the District of Columbia and
the Committees on Appropriations of the House of Representatives
and Senate a report on the activities to be carried out with such
funds no later than March 15, 2005.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

For a Federal payment for a school improvement program
in the District of Columbia, $40,000,000, to be allocated as follows:
for the District of Columbia Public Schools, $13,000,000 to improve
public school education in the District of Columbia; for the State
Education Office, $13,000,000 to expand quality public charter
schools in the District of Columbia, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2006; for the Secretary of the Department of Education,
$14,000,000 to provide opportunity scholarships for students in
the District of Columbia in accordance with division C, title III
of the District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2004 (Public Law
108-199; 118 Stat. 126), of which up to $1,000,000 may be used
to administer and fund assessments: Provided, That of the
$13,000,000 for the District of Columbia Public Schools, not less
than $2,000,000 shall be for a new incentive fund to reward high

erforming or significantly improved public schools; not less than
52,000,000 shall be to support the Transformation School Initiative
directed to schools in need of improvement: Provided further, That Grants.
of the remaining amounts, the Superintendent of the District of Contracts.
Columbia Public Schools shall use such sums as necessary to pro-
vide grants to schools which are not eligible for other programs
referenced under this heading, and to contract for management
consulting services and implement recommended reforms: Provided
further, That the Comptroller General shall conduct a financial
audit of the District of Columbia Public Schools: Provided further,
That of the $13,000,000 provided for public charter schools in the
District of Columbia, $2,000,000 shall be for the City Build Initiative
to create neighborhood-based charter schools; $2,750,000 shall be
for the Direct Loan Fund for Charter Schools; $150,000 shall be
for administrative expenses of the Office of Charter School
Financing and Support to expand outreach and support of charter
schools; $100,000 shall be for the D.C. Public Charter School
Association to enhance the quality of charter schools; $4,000,000
shall be for the development of an incubator facility for public
charter schools; $2,000,000 shall be for a charter school college
preparatory program; and $2,000,000 shall be for a new incentive
fund to reward high performing or significantly improved public
charter schools: Provided further, That the District of Columbia
government shall establish a dedicated account for the Office of
Charter School Financing and Support (the Office) that shall consist
of the Federal funds appropriated in this Act, any subsequent
appropriations, any unobligated balances from prior fiscal years,
any additional grants, and any interest and principal derived from



118 STAT. 1328 PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004

Reports.

loans made to Charter Schools, and repayment of dollars utilized
to support credit enhancement earned in this or any fiscal year:
Provided further, That the account shall be under the control of
the District of Columbia Chief Financial Officer who shall use
those funds solely for the purposes of carrying out the Credit
Enhancement Program, Direct Loan Fund Grant Program, and
any other charter school financing under the management of the
Office: Provided further, That in this and subsequent fiscal years
the Office of the Chief Financial Officer shall conduct an annual
audit of the funds expended by the Office and provide an annual
financial report to the Mayor, the Council of the District of
Columbia, the Office of the District of Columbia Treasurer and
the Committees on Appropriations of the House of Representatives
and Senate for these funds showing, by object class, the expendi-
tures made and the purpose therefor: Provided further, That not
more than $250,000 of the total amount appropriated for this pro-
gram may be used for administrative expenses and training
expenses related to the cost of the National Charter School Con-
ference(s) to be hosted by December 2006; and no more than 5
percent of the funds appropriated for the direct loan fund may
be used for administrative expenses related to the administration
and annual audit of the direct loan, grant, and credit enhancement
programs.

FEDERAL PAYMENT FOR BIOTERRORISM AND FORENSICS LABORATORY

For a Federal payment to the District of Columbia, $8,000,000,
to remain available until September 30, 2006, for design, planning,
and procurement costs associated with the construction of a bioter-
rorism and forensics laboratory: Provided, That the District of
Columbia shall provide an additional $2,300,000 with local funds
as a condition of receiving this payment.

TITLE II—DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS
OPERATING EXPENSES
DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The following amounts are appropriated for the District of
Columbia for the current fiscal year out of the general fund of
the District of Columbia, except as otherwise specifically provided:
Provided, That notwithstanding any other provision of law, except
as provided in section 450A of the District of Columbia Home
Rule Act (D.C. Official Code, sec. 1-204.50a) and provisions of
this Act, the total amount appropriated in this Act for operating
expenses for the District of Columbia for fiscal year 2005 under
this heading shall not exceed the lesser of the sum of the total
revenues of the District of Columbia for such fiscal year or
$6,199,114,000 (of which $4,165,485,000 shall be from local funds,
$1,687,554,000 shall be from Federal grant funds, $332,761,000
shall be from other funds, and $13,314,000 shall be from private
funds), in addition, $114,900,000 from funds previously appro-
priated in this Act as Federal payments: Provided further, That
this amount may be increased by proceeds of one-time transactions,
which are expended for emergency or unanticipated operating or
capital needs: Provided further, That such increases shall be
approved by enactment of local District law and shall comply with



PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004 118 STAT. 1329

all reserve requirements contained in the District of Columbia
Home Rule Act as amended by this Act: Provided further, That
the Chief Financial Officer of the District of Columbia shall take
such steps as are necessary to assure that the District of Columbia
meets these requirements, including the apportioning by the Chief
Financial Officer of the appropriations and funds made available
to the District during fiscal year 2005, except that the Chief Finan-
cial Officer may not reprogram for operating expenses any funds
derived from bonds, notes, or other obligations issued for capital
projects.

GOVERNMENTAL DIRECTION AND SUPPORT

Governmental direction and support, $416,069,000 (including
$261,068,000 from local funds, $100,256,000 from Federal grant
funds, and $54,745,000 from other funds), in addition, $32,500,000
from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading
“Federal Payment to the Chief Financial Officer of the District
of Columbia”, and $500,000 from funds previously appropriated
in this Act under the heading “Federal Payment for Foster Care
Improvements in the District of Columbia” shall be available to
the Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments: Provided,
That not to exceed $9,300 for the Mayor, $9,300 for the Chairman
of the Council of the District of Columbia, $9,300 for the City
Administrator, and $9,300 for the Office of the Chief Financial
Officer shall be available from this appropriation for official recep-
tion and representation expenses: Provided further, That any pro-
gram fees collected from the issuance of debt shall be available
for the payment of expenses of the debt management program
of the District of Columbia: Provided further, That no revenues
from Federal sources shall be used to support the operations or
activities of the Statehood Commission and Statehood Compact
Commission: Provided further, That the District of Columbia shall
identify the sources of funding for Admission to Statehood from
its own locally generated revenues: Provided further, That notwith-
standing any other provision of law, or Mayor’s Order 86—45, issued
March 18, 1986, the Office of the Chief Technology Officer’s dele-
gated small purchase authority shall be $500,000: Provided further,
That the District of Columbia government may not require the
Office of the Chief Technology Officer to submit to any other
procurement review process, or to obtain the approval of or be
restricted in any manner by any official or employee of the District
of Columbia government, for purchases that do not exceed $500,000.

EconoMIC DEVELOPMENT AND REGULATION

Economic development and regulation, $334,745,000 (including
$55,764,000 from local funds, $93,050,000 from Federal grant funds,
$185,806,000 from other funds, and $125,000 from private funds),
of which $13,000,000 collected by the District of Columbia in the
form of BID tax revenue shall be paid to the respective BIDs
pursuant to the Business Improvement Districts Act of 1996 (D.C.
Law 11-134; D.C. Official Code, sec. 2-1215.01 et seq.), and the
Business Improvement Districts Amendment Act of 1997 (D.C. Law
12-26; D.C. Official Code, sec. 2-1215.15 et seq.): Provided, That
such funds are available for acquiring services provided by the
General Services Administration: Provided further, That Business
Improvement Districts shall be exempt from taxes levied by the



118 STAT. 1330 PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004

Reimbursement.

District of Columbia: Provided further, That local funds in the
amount of $1,200,000 shall be appropriated for the Excel Institute.

PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUSTICE

Public safety and justice, $797,423,000 (including $760,849,000
from local funds, $6,599,000 from Federal grant funds, $29,966,000
from other funds, and $9,000 from private funds), in addition,
$1,300,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act under
the heading “Federal Payment to the Criminal Justice Coordinating
Council”: Provided, That not to exceed $500,000 shall be available
from this appropriation for the Chief of Police for the prevention
and detection of crime: Provided further, That the Mayor shall
reimburse the District of Columbia National Guard for expenses
incurred in connection with services that are performed in emer-
gencies by the National Guard in a militia status and are requested
by the Mayor, in amounts that shall be jointly determined and
certified as due and payable for these services by the Mayor and
the Commanding General of the District of Columbia National
Guard: Provided further, That such sums as may be necessary
for reimbursement to the District of Columbia National Guard
under the preceding proviso shall be available from this appropria-
tion, and the availability of the sums shall be deemed as consti-
tuting payment in advance for emergency services involved.

PuBLIC EDUCATION SYSTEM

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Public education system, including the development of national
defense education programs, $1,223,424,000 (including
$1,058,709,000 from local funds, $151,978,000 from Federal grant
funds, $8,957,000 from other funds, $3,780,000 from private funds)
in addition, $25,600,000 from funds previously appropriated in this
Act under the heading “Federal Payment for Resident Tuition Sup-
port”, $6,000,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act
under the heading “Federal Payment for Public School Libraries”,
and $26,000,000 from funds previously appropriated in this Act
under the heading “Federal Payment for School Improvement in
the District of Columbia” to be allocated as follows:

(1) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS.—$888,944,000
(including $760,494,000 from local funds, $117,450,000 from
Federal grant funds, $7,330,000 from other funds, $3,670,000
from private funds), in addition, $6,000,000 from funds pre-
viously appropriated in this Act under the heading “Federal
Payment for Public School Libraries” shall be available for
District of Columbia Public Schools and $13,000,000 from funds
previously appropriated in this Act under the heading “Federal
Payment for School Improvement in the District of Columbia”
shall be available for District of Columbia Public Schools: Pro-
vided, That notwithstanding any other provision of law, rule,
or regulation, the evaluation process and instruments for evalu-
ating District of Columbia Public School employees shall be
a non-negotiable item for collective bargaining purposes: Pro-
vided further, That this appropriation shall not be available
to subsidize the education of any nonresident of the District
of Columbia at any District of Columbia public elementary



PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004 118 STAT. 1331

or secondary school during fiscal year 2005 unless the non-
resident pays tuition to the District of Columbia at a rate
that covers 100 percent of the costs incurred by the District
of Columbia that are attributable to the education of the non-
resident (as established by the Superintendent of the District
of Columbia Public Schools): Provided further, That notwith-
standing the amounts otherwise provided under this heading
or any other provision of law, there shall be appropriated
to the District of Columbia Public Schools on July 1, 2005,
an amount equal to 10 percent of the total amount of the
local funds appropriations request provided for the District
of Columbia Public Schools in the proposed budget of the Dis-
trict of Columbia for fiscal year 2006 (as submitted to Congress),
and the amount of such payment shall be chargeable against
the final amount provided for the District of Columbia Public
Schools under the District of Columbia Appropriations Act,
2006: Provided further, That not to exceed $9,300 for the Super-
intendent of Schools shall be available from this appropriation
for official reception and representation expenses.

(2) TEACHERS RETIREMENT FUND.—$9,200,000 from local
funds shall be available for the Teacher’s Retirement Fund.

(3) STATE EDUCATION OFFICE.—$43,104,000 (including
$10,015,000 from local funds, $32,913,000 from Federal grant
funds, and $176,000 from other funds), in addition, $25,600,000
from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the
heading “Federal Payment for Resident Tuition Support” shall
be available for the State Education Office and 513,000,000
from funds previously appropriated in this Act under the
heading “Federal Payment for School Improvement in the Dis-
trict of Columbia” shall be available for the State Education
Office: Provided, That of the amounts provided to the State
Education Office, $500,000 from local funds shall remain avail-
able until June 30, 2006 for an audit of the student enrollment
of each District of Columbia Public School and of each District
of Columbia public charter school.

(4) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS.—
$196,802,000 from local funds shall be available for District
of Columbia public charter schools: Provided, That there shall
be quarterly disbursement of funds to the District of Columbia
public charter schools, with the first payment to occur within
15 days of the beginning of the fiscal year: Provided further,
That if the entirety of this allocation has not been provided
as payments to any public charter schools currently in operation
through the per pupil funding formula, the funds shall remain
available for public education in accordance with section
2403(b)(2) of the District of Columbia School Reform Act of
1995 (D.C. Official Code, sec. 38—1804.03(b)(2)): Provided fur-
ther, That of the amounts made available to District of
Columbia public charter schools, $100,000 shall be made avail-
able to the Office of the Chief Financial Officer as authorized
by section 2403(b)(5) of the District of Columbia School Reform
Act of 1995 (D.C. Official Code, sec. 38—1804.03(b)(5)): Provided
further, That $750,000 of this amount shall be available to
the District of Columbia Public Charter School Board for
administrative costs: Provided further, That notwithstanding
the amounts otherwise provided under this heading or any



118 STAT. 1332

PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004

other provision of law, there shall be appropriated to the Dis-
trict of Columbia public charter schools on July 1, 2005, an
amount equal to 25 percent of the total amount of the local
funds appropriations request provided for payments to public
charter schools in the proposed budget of the District of
Columbia for fiscal year 2006 (as submitted to Congress), and
the amount of such payment shall be chargeable against the
final amount provided for such payments under the District
of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2006.

(5) UNIVERSITY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA SUBSIDY.—
$49,602,000 from local funds shall be available for the Univer-
sity of the District of Columbia subsidy: Provided, That this
appropriation shall not be available to subsidize the education
of nonresidents of the District of Columbia at the University
of the District of Columbia, unless the Board of Trustees of
the University of the District of Columbia adopts, for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2005, a tuition rate schedule that
will establish the tuition rate for nonresident students at a
level no lower than the nonresident tuition rate charged at
comparable public institutions of higher education in the metro-
politan area: Provided further, That notwithstanding the
amounts otherwise provided under this heading or any other
provision of law, there shall be appropriated to the University
of the District of Columbia on July 1, 2005, an amount equal
to 10 percent of the total amount of the local funds appropria-
tions request provided for the University of the District of
Columbia in the proposed budget of the District of Columbia
for fiscal year 2006 (as submitted to Congress), and the amount
of such payment shall be chargeable against the final amount
provided for the University of the District of Columbia under
the District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2006: Provided
further, That not to exceed $9,300 for the President of the
University of the District of Columbia shall be available from
this appropriation for official reception and representation
expenses.

(6) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC LIBRARIES.—$30,831,000
(including $28,978,000 from local funds, $1,093,000 from Fed-
eral grant funds, $651,000 from other funds, and $110,000
from private funds) shall be available for the District of
Columbia Public Libraries: Provided, That not to exceed $7,500
for the Public Librarian shall be available from this appropria-
tion for official reception and representation expenses.

(7) COMMISSION ON THE ARTS AND HUMANITIES.—$4,941,000
(including $3,618,000 from local funds, $523,000 from Federal
grant funds, and $800,000 from other funds) shall be available
for the Commission on the Arts and Humanities.

HUMAN SUPPORT SERVICES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Human  support  services, $2,533,825,000 (including

$1,165,314,000 from local funds, $1,331,670,000 from Federal grant
funds, $27,441,000 from other funds, $9,400,000 from private funds),
in addition, $4,500,000 from funds previously appropriated in this
Act under the heading “Federal Payment to Foster Care Improve-
ments in the District of Columbia”: Provided, That $29,600,000
of this appropriation, to remain available until expended, shall



PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004 118 STAT. 1333

be available solely for District of Columbia employees’ disability
compensation: Provided further, That no less than $8,498,720, to
remain available until expended, shall be deposited in the Addiction
Recovery Fund, established pursuant to section 5 of the Choice
in Drug Treatment Act of 2000, effective July 8, 2000 (D.C. Law
13-146; D.C. Official Code, sec. 7-3004), to be used exclusively
for the purpose of the Choice in Drug Treatment program, estab-
lished pursuant to section 4 of the Choice in Drug Treatment
Act of 2000 (D.C. Law 13-146; D.C. Official Code, sec. 7-3003),
of which $7,500,000 shall be provided from local funds: Provided
further, That none of the $8,498,720 for the Choice in Drug Treat-
ment program shall be used by the Department of Health’s Addic-
tion Prevention and Recovery Administration to provide youth resi-
dential treatment services or youth outpatient treatment services:
Provided further, That no less than $2,000,000 shall be available
to the Department of Health’s Addiction Prevention and Recovery
Administration exclusively for the purpose of providing youth resi-
dential treatment services: Provided further, That no less than
$1,575,416 shall be available to the Department of Health’s Addic-
tion Prevention and Recovery Administration exclusively for the
urpose of providing youth outpatient treatment services, of which
5750,000 shall be made available exclusively to provide intensive
outpatient treatment slots, outpatient treatment slots, and other
program costs for youth in the care of the Youth Services Adminis-
tration: Provided further, That no less than $1,400,000 shall be
used by the Department of Health’s Addiction Prevention and
Recovery Administration to fund a Child and Family Services
Agency pilot project entitled Family Treatment Court: Provided
further, That $1,200,000 of local funds, to remain available until
expended, shall be deposited in the Adoption Voucher Fund, estab-
lished pursuant to section 3805(a) of the Adoption Voucher Fund
Act of 2000, effective October 19, 2000 (D.C. Law 13-172; D.C.
Official Code, sec. 4—344(a)), to be used exclusively for the purposes
set forth in section 3805(b) of the Adoption Voucher Fund Act
(D.C. Official Code, sec. 4-344(b)): Provided further, That no less
than $300,000 shall be used by the Department of Health’s Environ-
mental Health Administration to operate the Total Maximum Daily
Load program: Provided further, That no less than $1,268,500 shall
be used by the Department of Health’s Environmental Health
Administration to operate its air quality programs, of which no
less than $242,000 shall be used to fund 4 full-time air quality
employees: Provided further, That the Department of Human Serv-
ices, Youth Services Administration shall not expend any appro-
priated fiscal year 2005 funds until the Mayor has submitted to
the Council by September 30, 2004, a plan, including time lines,
to close the Oak Hill Youth Center at the earliest feasible date.
All of the above proviso amounts in this heading relate back to
and are a subset of the first-referenced appropriation amount of
$2,533,825,000.

PuBLICc WORKS

Public works, including rental of one passenger-carrying vehicle
for use by the Mayor and three passenger-carrying vehicles for
use by the Council of the District of Columbia and leasing of
passenger-carrying vehicles, $331,936,000 (including $312,035,000
from local funds, $4,000,000 from Federal funds, and $15,901,000



118 STAT. 1334 PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004

from other funds), in addition, $2,500,000 from funds previously
appropriated in this Act under the heading “Federal Payment for
Transportation Assistance”: Provided, That this appropriation shall
not be available for collecting ashes or miscellaneous refuse from
hotels and places of business.

CASH RESERVE

For the cumulative cash reserve established pursuant to section
202(j)(2) of the District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and
Management Assistance Act of 1995 (D.C. Official Code, sec. 47—
392.02(5)(2)), $50,000,000 from local funds.

REPAYMENT OF LOANS AND INTEREST

For payment of principal, interest, and certain fees directly
resulting from borrowing by the District of Columbia to fund District
of Columbia capital projects as authorized by sections 462, 475,
and 490 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act (D.C. Official
Code, secs. 1-204.62, 1-204.75, and 1-204.90), $347,700,000 from
local funds.

PAYMENT OF INTEREST ON SHORT-TERM BORROWING

For payment of interest on short-term borrowing, $4,000,000
from local funds.

CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION

For principal and interest payments on the District’s Certifi-
cates of Participation, issued to finance the ground lease underlying
the building located at One Judiciary Square, $11,252,000 from
local funds.

SETTLEMENTS AND JUDGMENTS

For making refunds and for the payment of legal settlements
or judgments that have been entered against the District of
Columbia government, $20,270,000 from local funds: Provided, That
this appropriation shall not be construed as modifying or affecting
the provisions of section 303 of this Act.

WILSON BUILDING

For expenses associated with the John A. Wilson building,
$3,633,000 from local funds.

WORKFORCE INVESTMENTS

For workforce investments, $38,114,000 from local funds, to
be transferred by the Mayor of the District of Columbia within
the various appropriation headings in this Act for which employees
are properly payable: Provided, That of this amount $3,548,000
shall remain available until expended to meet the requirements
of the Compensation Agreement Between the District of Columbia
Government Units 1 and 2 Approval Resolution of 2004, effective
February 17, 2004 (Res. 15-459; 51 DCR 2325).



PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004 118 STAT. 1335

NON-DEPARTMENTAL AGENCY

To account for anticipated costs that cannot be allocated to
specific agencies during the development of the proposed budget,
$13,946,000 (including $4,000,000 from local funds and $9,946,000
from other funds) to be transferred by the Mayor of the District
of Columbia within the various appropriations headings in this
Act: Provided, That $4,000,000 from local funds shall be for antici-
pated costs associated with the No Child Left Behind Act.

EMERGENCY PLANNING AND SECURITY FUND

For Emergency Planning and Security Fund, $15,000,000 from
funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading “Fed-
eral Payment for Emergency Planning and Security Costs in the
District of Columbia”.

OLD CONVENTION CENTER DEMOLITION RESERVE

For the Old Convention Center Demolition Reserve, such
amounts as may be necessary, not to exceed $11,000,000, from
the District’s general fund balance.

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PROGRAM

For a Tax Increment Financing Program, such amounts as
are necessary to meet the Tax Increment Financing requirements,
not to exceed $9,710,000 from the District’s general fund balance.

EQUIPMENT LEASE OPERATING

For Equipment Lease Operating $23,109,000 from local funds:
Provided, That for equipment leases, the Mayor may finance
$19,453,000 of equipment cost, plus cost of issuance not to exceed
2 percent of the par amount being financed on a lease purchase
basis with a maturity not to exceed 5 years.

EMERGENCY AND CONTINGENCY RESERVE FUNDS

For the emergency reserve fund and the contingency reserve
fund under section 450A of the District of Columbia Home Rule
Act (Public Law 98-198, as amended; D.C. Official Code, sec. 1-
204.50a), such additional amounts from the District’s general fund
balance as are necessary to meet the balance requirements for
such funds under section 450A.

FAMILY LITERACY

From funds previously appropriated in this Act under the
heading “Federal Payment for the Family Literacy Program”,
$1,000,000.

PAY-As-YoU-GoO CAPITAL

For Pay-As-You-Go Capital funds in lieu of capital financing,
$6,531,000 from local funds, to be transferred to the Capital Fund.



118 STAT. 1336 PUBLIC LAW 108-335—OCT. 18, 2004

Applicability.

PAY-AS-YOU-GO CONTINGENCY

For Pay-As-You-Go Contingency Fund, $43,137,000, subject to
the Criteria for Spending Pay-As-You-Go Funding Act of 2004,
approved by the Council of the District of Columbia on 1st reading,
May 14, 2004 (Title I of Bill 15-768), there are authorized to
be transferred from the contingency fund to certain other headings
of this Act as necessary to carry out the purposes of this Act.
Expenditures from the Pay-As-You-Go Contingency Fund shall be
subject to the approval of the Council by resolution.

REVISED REVENUE ESTIMATE CONTINGENCY PRIORITY

If the Chief Financial Officer for the District of Columbia
certifies through a revised revenue estimate that funds are available
from local funds, such available funds shall be expended as provided
in the Contingency for Recordation and Transfer Tax Reduction
and the Office of Property Management and Library Expenditures
Act of 2004, approved by the Council of the District of Columbia
on 1st reading, May 14, 2004 (Bill 15-768), including up to
$2,000,000 to the Office of Property Management, up to $1,200,000
to the District of Columbia Public Library, up to $256,000 to the
D.C. Police and Firefighters Retirement and Relief Board, and
$132,600 for the Police and Fire Clinic.

ENTERPRISE AND OTHER FUNDS
WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

For operation of the Water and Sewer Authority, $287,206,000
from other funds, of which $15,180,402 shall be apportioned for
repayment of loans and interest incurred for capital improvement
projects and payable to the District’s debt service fund. For construc-
tion projects, $371,040,000, to be distributed as follows:
$181,656,000 for the Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant,
$43,800,000 for the sewer program, $9,118,000 for the stormwater
program, $122,627,000 for the water program, and $13,839,000
for the capital equipment program; in addition, $4,800,000 from
funds previously appropriated in this Act under the heading “Fed-
eral Payment to the District of Columbia Water and Sewer
Authority”: Provided, That the requirements and restrictions that
are applicable to general fund capital improvement projects and
set forth in this Act under the Capital Outlay appropriation account
shall apply to projects approved under this appropri